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ter to give the answer but he has moved from the Front BeIth to th., second row.

Shri Hari visluiu Kamath: On a point Of order, Sir. I invite your attention to this handbook-subjects for w'hich the various Ministries and Departments of the Governmellit of India are responsible. Page 34, item 29-1 suppose you have got this handbook, Sir-refers to External Affairs Ministry and there is this item there-non-Muslim migration from Pakistan and Muslim migration from India. My han. colleague raised the point on the last occasion and I thought the ntis-
take would have been rectified and it would be retransferred to the Prime Minister. It is an important question dealing External Affairs and should be answered today by the Ministry of Rehabilitation. ]f not today, it should be answered by the Prime Minister on Monday the 2Mh.

Mr. Speaker: I haVe elqllained it that day; it has been sent to tlhe Ministry of External Affairs and in their internal arrangement, they thought this fit. . .

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: You decide it, Sir.

Mr. SPf!aker: Unless he hea .. , me what I Ihave to say, how can he conclude? Therefore, I asked the Ministry that some Minister from the External Affairs Ministry should be present in orde.- to answer this also.
Therefore, he is present.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: May I ask When tlhere is a dispute between two Ministries as to who should answer it, who decides the question? You, or the Ministers?

Mr. Speaker: If they can agree as to which Ministry should answer i1, I do not interfere in it.

+ r Shrl Harish Chandra
I Mathur:

*1072. -{ Shri Jashvant Mehta: l· Shri Narasimha Reddy:
Shri ¥ogendra Jba:

Will the Minister of Works, Housin&' and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the extent of exodus of Muslims from India to Pakistan and of Hindus from Pakistan to India sinee partition;

(b) wlhat is the balance sheet; and

( c) the extellit to w hlicll this has strained the econon?y of India?

The Deputy MinIster in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation (Shrl P. S. Naskar): (a) and (b). About 80 lakh persons have come to India from Pakistan since. partl-
tion, This figure does not include 1lhe recent migrants. The numbe., of persons who left Ind[a for Pakistan are estimated at roughly 60 lakhs.

(c) It is estimated that up to the 3bt, March 1964, the Government of India has spent nearly Rs. 500 crores on their relief, rehabilitation etc. The el<'penditure is still continumg.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: Afte~
Partition, particularly during the recent years, the flow h:as been only from East Pakistan to India. In the light of that may I know how is it that these facts are not known? There are about 50 million Muslims in this country. How is it that these facts are not known even to tlhe President Of Iraq, Mr. Frank Anthony and Sheikh Abdullah? What is Government of India's publicity in this matter? What do they propose to do and what pressure they propose to exercise on the Government of Pakistan to see that this barbarous exodul from Pakistan is stopped?

Shri P. S. Nasltar: It is a very broad question.
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Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: It is meant for the Prime Minister and I have no question to ask of the Minister of Rehabilitation.

The Minister without Portfolio (Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): This matter as tI.e House knows has assumed greo.\
pl'oportions and migration from East Pakistan to India has been on a colossal scale. The House is very well aware of the steps the Government of India have taken in this rE,€ard. It is true that the treatment meted out to the minorities in East Pakistan ha. been most deplorable and it has caused great harassment and misery to the minorities living in East Pakistan.

The House is full v aware that sometime back, as soo";: as the communal flare up took p:ace ill :sast Pakistan our President requested or sent an appeal to the President of Pakistan to send his Home Minister for a discussion here. But he did not agree. Later on, the Prime M.inister "Tote to the President of Pakistan and he responded. The two Home Ministers have met and thrashed out the problem in greater detail. There has been some agreement on certain points, as the Home Minister has stated. But there were some differences also on some matters. They propose to meet again.

In regard to publiCity, as far as I know, not only hundreds but thousands of times it has been said not only in India, but in other countries, as to the number of Muslims and other minorities living in India and I am quite sure that the whole world knows that our policy iI completely secular in this maJter. Of course, it has to be repeated again and again, but I do not think it has lacked publicity.

8hri Harish Chandra Mathnr: Is it not a fact that the Chief Minister of Assam and all sections of people in that State have strongly urged that the eviction of the infiltrators should not be slackened? May I know what assurance has been given by the Government of India and wnat steps they are taking in the matter to ensure that Assam would be clear of infiltrators by a particular date?

Mr. Speaker; Yesterday the Home Minister made a detailed· reply to all these points.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: No,
Sir. I am asking with particular reference to the Assam Chief Minister's statement very recently and also whether all the sections in that State have indicated their anxiety.

Mr. Speaker: I remember yesterday the Home Minister while replying gave what is the reaction of this Government, what they arc doing and what they propose to do.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathnr: By what time do they propose to clear Assam of infiltrators

Mr. Speaker: That also was given.

~ ~~ mpJIT. "'1+r,,-f'l~
l; 'l~"TC! H ~ 9 1{,r ;;r;;"i"FlT [,q:j c" 'f;T
~11l'l ~ ,zl:lT mfRr ~;m ~ f'fi" 'l1f1f~T'f
~ oqnT <iurr <l~. f",!TT o;r'r, Yf~"lfT

oj ITT," ~ ~t 1,,1 <'flIT" mit ~ ~i mT('[
it l:I1+rFfcH ffitr ;r. f'l1iTrr ".;: "rfm''lH
~'r<: q';;rr<r ~ ~<i< r~r ~ <l<lifT ~:<i1IT

mit l."!lOfT if ~ lTlfT ~ I 'FIT ~F
~Ij f~T if ~ ~ o;r'r<: ~ Wl'l ",'1'-
ffi1rr<m1 ~1ifr 'Iff fl~T~ it fOl\l. 'flIT 'foTll"-

~T ";n~T ~ 7

~ <'m'f~ ~:~iCf'fi"o;fY,
~!lT1 'fi"T ~ ~ it <lift (l'lffioT ~
f.i; <rq<l <1ft ~~ il' ~ mil" ~, "iilTTiir
o;fY, l!fl;!"'!, ~<I 'fi"T ogl~ 'Ii<: ...••

~ ~f;:: ml'lfT : "mT<m1 ~1if
oiu U~T<I l!f'f7: 1"iT<r ~ ..

~ <'m'f ~ ml'lfT : U'ii~'f tnf;:
Il:h; T 'fi"T ;;rgi <I'f: it ;;rTi'fClT ~ u;;n:'IT"
~n. ;;~ ~T' <lOCi tT ,,1IT;:T lir"flT o;r"rt
mcrcrr., ~ o;{l<: ~TB l;I"f,T<, "AI
~Tq'lH ~ I
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Shrimati Renuka Ray: May I know 'what is the total exodus of Hindu. from East Pakistan to India and of

,Muslims from West Bengal and Assam to Pakistan?

Shri P. S. Naskar: I have given the figures, Regarding the minorities

'who came from East Pakistan to India, till March, 1958, the exodus was about 42 lakhs. After 1958, we introduced the system of migration
,'·~rtificates. I have not got the exact
;figur~s from 1958 to December, 1963.
But due to the recent disturbances in East Pakistan, up to date about 2,50,000 persons of the minority community have c;ome to India from East
Pakistan.

Shrimati Renuka Ray: My question has not been answered. The

'Minister gave the figure of total exodus from India to Pakistan and the 'total exodus from Pakistan to India.
I want to know the total number 01
'Hindus who have come over from East Pakistan to India and the total 'number 01 Muslims who have gone over from West Bengal and Assam to "East Pakistan.

Shri P. S. Naskar: I have given the total number of persons who left India for Pakistan as 60 !akhs. Re-

'garding the number of Muslims who
,went from West Bengal to East Pa-
,kistan, I have not got t1J.e break-up.

Shrimati Renuka Ray: Will he lay it on the Table?

Mr. Speaker: That might be laid
'on the Table of the House.

Shri P. S. Naskar: I will do so.

Shri Liladhar Kotoki: May I know 'whether the Government has got the break-'l1p of the recent migrants from East Pakistan into the various parts of Assam and West Bengal? Of the total migrants may I know how many are tribals and how many are Christians, apart from Hindus? Have they 'got that break-up?

Shri P. S. Naskar: I can't give the 'break-up of the different minority commumties, but I can give the total number of people belonging to the minority communities including Christians and tribals who have crossed the border in different areas. In Assam, so far 90,000 persons have crossed the border in Tripura 35,000 persons and in West Bengal about 1,45,000 persons have crossed the border. Most of these Christians and tribals estimated to be about 40,000 persons have come in Assam. I have not got the religion-wise break-up with me now showing how many are Chril-
lians and how many are Hindus.

IIllltlo <'flo lf1fi: f~;;wrr;; 'ii" m<:
lli[ muJrr~'.fi '!i1 'I'mi'!" 'fT <irn-r f .. 'fTf~<t ~i'fT "Ir 'W ~ '11 nr,,~ '1ft
'pfr if; 'fT~ if ~fr ~<:'f.F nu 'I¥.
1'Qrll t/"f;;r "IT <l[T ~ -;

IIlI <'fI<'! ~ mf'.ifi :;;fl, i[T iim
:ft 'I'll" ... rt6t Qr 'W ~ ~"t<: 'I'i[ ... r#.r ~T
~ m1f,";; ~;; <nmI 1f>f~"r~r it; 'fTq"!.~
1Ii[ ~'HT 'fii f ;;f'it~r,r ~ lfr"{Cf on: J:lh
~~ f~ 'i!T~ ~"i!f."H ;;fr lfl 'li1S q-T
~crr ~ ;a f1'fr ... -;jf ... T 1firFmr if><: <\[1
~I

Shri Basumatari: May I know what is the machinery to find out the truth and settle the controversy about the num ber 01 these infiltrants? The Go"t. of Assam stated that it was only
12,000, Shri La! Bahadur Shastri when he was the Home Minister said that it was between 2.5 lakhs to 3 lakhs and some other sources had said that it was 7 lakhs. May I know whether it has been determined as to the correct number of infiltrants because it has let to a controversy in the State?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: It is true that formerly the Assam Government
>tad not fUlly verified the figures and, therefore, certain figures were announced by the Chief Minister of Assam, But he had said that these were not final figures and that the Assam Government was further look-Ing into it. Then, of course, sometime later, I had said that the figure ill round about 2.5 lakhs to 3 lakhs and, as far as I am aware the Assam Government fully agreed with these figures. So there is no difference of opinion on this between the Assam Government and the Central Government.

qTIi\~ WI :for'fTfqmlT if;l1'<f"r~

~ ~ f~ ~Il"m U~ ~~,.Ii f~
~Pll ~ ~i~ ~It ~~ .mr 'fT 'T<i 'ill ~
f'f ~T ~<:'lin. !:ll{f~CfT ~

'mV1' ~ ~ ~o/r f;;rn- 'iffi"r ~~
it qrf'" <"fIl'i ~ mvTT'if ~m 'til if ;;for
~r <:~ ~ ~m WS!f<f> f'f'mf ij; l'lnl ~,
aor ~ f~ m<t ~f~ ~,,'il 'fOToIT

ifT'i'f> ~)r,r il 'iIR'fT ~CfT ~ f~ 'f'lT
~~<: it ~~ ::[9;; on:: fq'iIT~ f'PlT ~

fom~ f'li ~mq ~~ ~ .. ;; ~ >i .. <: m<:
~~;; if. orTtr<: olTlT'f it f .. 'IT ~ f'li ~1l

'fTf'FRrTlf ~ m <:~ 1!T':1ITTf1:'fl '1ft <rtrr
iI"~ Tit if; f~ '~:lf.'f <nf'limror ,r ~'i9 'i\'IWT
lItii <lrf'li ~q >3'!'IfT ~t 'f~ orm ~?
~T ~<:'f:T<: ;r {~ on:: 'F'<9 f<rorr<: f'f.mt 7 'fro:; n eft 'flIT ?

"I ""'" if~' ~rm: ~I al m<:
ifT~if 'f' ~fi f<f>" llo:;;; OfTi'f<lT~, 'mFI
i{~ ~'f~~ ~-t:l(6 '1fT f61!ts.:~ on::
,,) ~ 'q'lft ~tll fllfif~'T 'lit f~1li~,~ q<:
wt ~ I ~lf,i'f f~ 'If"f1r ~ f<'ft{ t:rTi'fif"tzl' ~W'l 'F~ <:,.; € a ~ H 'q"l1T 'f>W
flf'ifn. ~ gm ~ l:;r) ~T ilTil ~q­
~Tf\"'li ~ 'qm ;jif 'i' ~T 'f~~;; ~'I"T
~T'I"~'li wrnr '/'IT ~

~ rmOJ: WI :~Il"tr~ ..

vam~:~m'f~~1

~ "m;a WI : ifOfT 1l"trR'f ;r ~i

~ 'Iii'f ~ I ~'F '11 TrQR If"\f lr,<[T ~
flfi" ~ 1i1<I'fWf<:'Fi" '<mfI' ~ f~ lfi"<:
~~, f;;rn- 'f.T 'q~ <rtr ~ f'F q" ~ l!!ll1"'I"

'fT OlIT~Tf<:'Fi" ~1 m.m ~, 'q'c<: ~
<rT(f ~R <rtr lfi"{r ~ f'F ll.1l it ~~ 'l1:

f'f'iil<: ~ f'PlT ~ I if ~ 0fTi'f'fT ~
~ f'f 'flIT ~ ~~'; ~f<:'Fi" ~ m.m
~ <IT ~~ on:: f~;;@ f'PlT IT<IT ~ I

:a"i'f'f.T ~ m<li l['i'fT ~ I ~
~ ~1 fc;<rr 0fTi'fT 'If"Tf~ I

Shri D. 1. Nalk: May I know whether Government is aware of the fact that there are some Hindu Tribals in the District of Tharparkar who are being persecuted in Pakistan and who want to come over to India?

Shri P. S. Naskar: I have no information.

Shri Hem Barna: May I know if the attention of Government 'is drawn to a Pakistan Radio broadcast this morning which says that the second
,ound of Home Ministers' talks is going to take place in Pakistan but before that India might'indulge in another Muslim killing? I am afraid, this might have an adverse effect on the minority communities in Pakistan and there might be fresh exodus. If so, may I know whether Government are ready to bring this to the notice of Pakistan because Pakistan is indul-
ing in a sort of nefarious propaganda and tell them that if Pakistan continues like this, there can be no further talks with Pakistan over this matter?

Mr. Speaker: It is a suggestion tor·
action. Shri Ajit Prasad Jain.

Shri Hem Barna: It is very impor-·
tant, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: I agree.

Shri Hem Barna: It is not a sugges-·
lion. I want to know whether they are aware of this. This broadcast was there this morning. Thill Pakistan Radio broadcast is a very nefarious broadcast. They are saying that there wi,l be another Muslim killing in India. Where was there Muslim. killing'
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Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: The broadcasts from Pakistan generally have not been very helpful; but I am prepared to agree with the hon. Member that during this interim period when another meeting is to take place, we should draw the attention of the Pakistan Government to this matter and suggest to them that at least during this period nothing should be said which would create or aggravate comrrumal feelings in the two countries.

Shri Hem Barua: Was there no understanding like this?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Ajit Prasad Jain.

Shri Hem Baraa: Was there no understanding that nobody should indulge in this kind of propaganda?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: Yes.

Shrl Hem Baraa: There was. Then what ......... .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Questions and answers are going on directly.

Shri Hem Barua: He says that there was an understanding like that.

Mr. lS~ker: I have not allowed tlult.

Shri A. P. Jain: Of the 19 lakhs of Muslim_I hope, I am ({Iloting the ftKUre correctly-who have gone over from India to East P~istan, bow many have come back and how many Pakistan nationals are here in India on passport who have overstayed and Without passport.

Shri P. S. Naskar: I require notice.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shri Surendranath Dwivedy.

1Ii\~: o;r~ ~~,>r€!:~
~'f;T;r;m;r~I~~Cf'fiT !,fn~

~ I ~ 1ft 1ZT ~ lfV'i ~:r ,,; ~n
fu<rr ~ I (Interruption).

Shri P. N. Kayal: In view of Shri Anthony's false stories about atrocities committed on Christians in India the other day, I want to know whether Government have got any information that any Christian hai migrated to East Pakistan so far.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. have gone to the next question.

Special Audit of Ori5sa Government
Acco1lllts

"1073. Shri Surendranath Dwivedy:
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 920 on the 5th March,
1964 and state:

(a) whether the Director of Inspection attached to the Office of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India who was deputed to conduct Ii special audit of transactions relating to certain purchases by the Government of Orissa has submitted his report to·
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India;

(b) whether there is any truth in the report published in the Eastern Times, Cuttack dated the 5th March, 1964 to the effect that the State Government would have saved Rs. one crore and twenty-seven lakhs had the purchases not been made through the "Orissa Agents"; and

(c) if the above report is true, the action proposed to be taken by the Central Government on the basis of information revealed during the cours" of investigation?

The Deputy Minister in the MillIstJT of Finance (Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). As the audit report is not yet finalised, it is not possible to say how far the Press report is correct.

Shri Sorendrauth Dwivedy: May I know whether he has submitted any preliminary report if it is not finalised?

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Actually, he was asked to examine the report in regard to Orissa Agents. After-

